TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-20

An Ordinance Supplementing and Amending the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Scotch Plains, in accordance with Chapter 7 Entitled Traffic, §7-3.10 - Permit Parking For Residents and Chapter 7A, Entitled Traffic Schedules, Schedule XXIV - Permit Parking For Residents On Certain Streets [Pine Street]

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Scotch Plains:

SECTION 1. Chapter 7A, Entitled Traffic Schedules, Schedule XXIV (Permit Parking for Residents) in Chapter 7, entitled Traffic of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Scotch Plains is hereby amended by adding the following intersections:

SCHEDULE XXIV PERMIT PARKING FOR RESIDENTS

In accordance with the provisions of subsection 7-3.10, no person shall park a vehicle between the hours specified, upon any of the following described streets or parts of streets unless displaying a duly authorized parking permit.

Street	Side	Hours	Location
Pine Street	West	8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.	From its intersection with Evergreen Avenue to the dead end of Pine Street.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby amended to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any portion of this Ordinance shall be determined to be invalid, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of said Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with law, and upon posting of appropriate signs.

SECTION 5. The Chief of Police is hereby authorized and directed to arrange for the posting of appropriate signs.

INTRODUCTION: October 3, 2023
ADOPTION: November 13, 2023

FINAL PUBLICATION: November 23, 2023

Certified copy of an ordinance adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Scotch Plains, Union County, New Jersey, on

_13 NOVEMBER___2023

Bozena Lacina, RMC Municipal Clerk

[SEAL] &